BEFORE THE GUAM PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

PETITION OF GWA DOCKET 09-03

GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY
FOR RATE RELIEF: FY2011 RATE
INCREASE

FY2010 RATE DECISION
Background

This matter comes before the Guam Public Utilities Commission [PUC] pursuant
to paragraph 7 of the PUC July 27, 2009 FY(09 Rate Decision.! Said Decision
provided a four year plan of rate increases which included a projected increase of
8% for FY2011. Pursuant thereto, by June 1, 2010, GWA was required to submit
certain information relating to its revenues and expenses. Based upon the
information provided to PUC, it can modify, if necessary, the initial estimates for
future rate increases.?2 On June 15, 2010, GWA submitted the Annual Report and
information required by the PUC Rate Decision dated July 27, 2009.3

In its “True-Up” petition, GWA asked that the 8% rate increase scheduled to take
effect on October 1, 2010 remain unchanged. Certain discussion ensued between
the PUC Consultant, Georgetown Consulting Group, Inc., and GWA. The parties
filed a Stipulation on September 13, 2010.¢ The Commissioners met at the PUC
conference room on September 15, 2010, to consider whether a rate increase
should be scheduled to take effect on October 1, 2010, and whether any
modification from the previously approved rate increase of 8% for FY2011 was
required.’

1 PUC FY09 Rate Decision, GWA Docket 09-03, filed July 27, 2009.

21d. at par. 7, Ordering Provisions.

3 GWA'’s Annual Report and Summary Required by PUC Rate Order dated July 27, 2009, GWA
Docket (9-03, filed June 15, 2010.

4 Stipulation - FY2010 Annual True Up for FY2011 Rates, GWA Docket 09-03, filed September 13,
2010.

5 Agenda for PUC Special Meeting on September 15, 2010.



FY2010 Rate Decision
GWA Docket 09-03
September 29, 2010

After carefully considering the Record herein, the Stipulation of GCG and GWA,
the Presentations of the Chairman of the Consolidated Commission on Utilities,
GWA and GCG during the meeting, filed Attachments A and B (as revised), and
C, and reports of Financial Advisors for GWA on its upcoming Bond Issuance,
for good cause shown and on motion duly made, seconded and carried by the
affirmative vote of the undersigned Commissioners, PUC makes the following
determinations.

L.

Determinations

An 8% increase in customers’ bills for FY2011 is approved, effective
October 1, 2010. The 8% increase does not affect the lifeline rate. The
impact of such rate increase upon sample customers’ bills is set forth in
Attachment A hereto.

The approved rate increase should be 8%, as originally established in the
FY09 Rate Decision. At the PUC meeting, GWA presented evidence that
the cost of its Health Insurance benefits for its employees would be an
additional $500,000 for FY2011, an increase of which it only became aware
shortly before the hearing; in addition, GWA will be required to pay
$300,000 in COLA (Cost of Living Allowance) benefits and $200,000 for
Property Insurance, which result in additional total costs to GWA of
$1,000,000.00.

The Financial Advisors for the Government of Guam on the upcoming
GWA bond issuance indicated that the failure of the PUC to approve the
previously authorized rate increase could be a negative factor in the bond
rating of the rating agencies. A change in outlook or downgrade could
result in a potentially higher interest rate on the bonds which GWA
intends to issue in October 2010. In light of the potential negative impact
on bond interest rates, and the potential higher cost to rate payers, it is
prudent for the Commissioners to proceed cautiously and not to deviate
from the 8% rate increase previously approved for FY2011.

GWA'’s Financial Schedule, set forth in Atfachment B hereto, supports the
8% rate increase and is adopted as GWA’s test year budget for FY 2011.
The documents included in Attachment C hereto demonstrate the
additional costs which will be incurred by GWA for Health Insurance
benefits, COLA, and Property Insurance. These additional costs are,
therefore, recognized as revenue requirements of GWA for Fy2011 in
Attachment B.



FY2010 Rate Decision
GWA Docket 09-03
September 29, 2010

5. The PUC Surcharge recovers certain regulatory expenses and past due
obligations to GPA and Navy. The existing rate of the PUC Surcharge
(9.60%) shall remain in effect. The amount due to GPA is expected to be
paid off by January 2011. After the amount due to GPA is paid off, the
surcharge shall remain in effect at the same level. Any excess amounts
received by GWA for payment of the prior GPA debt shall be applied to
the expedited payoff of remaining amounts owed to Navy. The Payoff
Schedule for such debts, as set forth in Attachment C hereto, is approved.
The PUC should be able to eliminate the PUC Surcharge by the end of
2011. The status of the PUC Surcharge shall be reviewed by the PUC in
the next annual GWA rate true-up proceeding.

6. Based upon the information received by the PUC as of the date of this
Order, the rate increase set forth herein is “just” and “reasonable”
pursuant to 12 GCA §§12015 and 12017.

7. GWA should implement the American Waterworks Association (AWWA)
water audit standards contained in the revised (2008) AWWA M36
publication no later than January 1, 2012. GWA shall file with the PUC
monthly reports thereafter that present GWA’s water balance, including
the identification of its apparent loss indicator, real loss indicator, and
non-revenue water rate. This water balance report shall be provided
together with the monthly financial reports provided to the PUC.

8. A Cost of Service (“C0OS”) study should be implemented as soon as is
practicable. GWA shall present a report to the PUC on or before
December 31, 2010, concerning the approach and structure to the study,
and the scope and nature of the professional consulting services it seeks to
engage to prepare such study.

9. Under ordering paragraph 5 in the PUC’s August 13, 2007 FY(07 Rate
Order in Docket 07-04 (the “FY07 Rate Order”), the interim Tiyan rates
approved by the PUC in its September 28, 2006 order in Docket 05-05 were
to be converted to permanent rates within two years of the date of the
FYO07 Rate Order. The process for reconciling interim Tiyan bills and
usage has not yet taken place for a number of reasons beyond the control
of GWA and the PUC, including, but not limited to, lack of resolution of
land title and easement issues. The FY07 Rate Order is hereby amended to
extend the interim Tiyan rates, pending further PUC action, provided,
however, that such interim rates shall be subject to the same percentage



FY2010 Rate Decision
GWA Docket 09-03
September 29, 2010

increases as set forth in paragraph 1, and as they may be annuaily
adjusted by the PUC.

10. The Administrative Law Judge is authorized, should he deem necessary,
to request submissions from GWA and/or GCG for a revised protocol for
handling annual true-ups for GWA rates.

11. GWA is ordered to pay the Commission’s regulatory fees and expenses,
including, without limitation, consulting and counsel fees and the fees and
expenses of conducting the hearing proceedings. Assessment of PUC’s
regulatory fees and expenses is authorized pursuant to 12 GCA §§12002(b)
and 12024(b), and Rule 40 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure before
the Public Utilities Commission.

12. PUC will keep this docket open in order to conduct the annual review and
reconciliation process provided for in paragraph 7 of the Ordering
Provisions of the FY(9 Rate Decision. GWA shall continue to provide
needed information for review and consideration by the PUC in
connection with the annual true-ups required under the July 2009 Rate
Order.

Dated this 29% day of September, 2010.

7 G

Jeffrey t ]&hnson Joseph M. McDonald
Chairman Commissioner
Rowenfa E fPerez Filomena M. Cantoria
Co issfoner Commissioner




%lr

%00

%0'9

ov'es S 9T'6L S
80'ST s 80'57 s

- LEPE - %6P'E

- %09'6 - %03'6
80'52 $ 80T 8057 5 g0'se
IE'LS g B80S s
SET HEP'E 52T SEP'E
OL'E %09°6 Er'E %09°6
Ivie 1347 11414 0y s
QL'ET v 0L'ET e §
arir s [H-9 8507 s 850T  §

] pasodolg ng sa)ey
panoiddy sajey juaLny LN
aNd ¥mo
%8 3IVE GIACHddY Ond

T8 W10L

Jmemalsep eel-gng
ey
ond/Aren/veo
sadieyong

{auyaj1ypaxd) abieys Jamag

1HEM |el01-gng
JuaLlIay
ONdfAsRNfYdS
s@8ieyaing

1e/$ aulayT-uoN
TegRi/S auljasn
uondwnsueD JA1em,

agleyy ojseg
Ja1em

1sa3ey Bunsig

JAMIAS JIMIS UM
yiuow Jad 28 9o0'0T
ng Epuspisay abessry
:suojdwnssy

¥ LNJIWHOVLLVY



%08 £9E00T § 61’626 S T IW10L

%08 IS'Z0E $ OT08T % J=emalsep |eil-gng
vE'6 %ob'E Fo's %et'e Jeauwtaipay
89'sT %096 8L'ET %09°6 INdfAreN/ydd

:sadieyang
[ -T4 $ e |4 29k ¢ e 4 S20|g 18413 2BieyD Jamas

%08 [ S OGP % da1ep (R30L-0ng
£9'TT HEV'E £0°0L UEV'E uawaIay
1965 %09'6 or'se %09'6 INdfARBN/YID

ssadieyaing
£¥'809 99 atre9s az9 SUBHT-UON
- - auljamn
uopditinsue Jslep
1T 3 or'iT % 9501  § 950 $ aflieyy ojseg
0380,
pasodoyg na sy
panoxddy sajey jusung uaun)
ond ¥MD
:saiey Bupspg
%8 3Lvd Q3A0HddY DNd BIAIDG 1AM

Yyuow tad |e8 poo‘os
g [eplawwo?) seleay
ssuondwnssy




%08 ¥o'bes g 9'1lE §

TR T¥10L

%08 8L'TSE S 9TSIE § l3jemalsep |mal-qng
80T HEYE 00T %61'E sulaey

7867 %09'6 1942 %o9's ondfisen/yd

1sadieyang

Z9'01E g Tt's 4 9087 ¢ wr $ 390 15414 IBuey] Jamas

%0 DE'EED S or'ees ¢ Jajepn |ecl-gns
SS'6T %BY'E 0T8T %61 juawainey

aL'es %09'6 8L'6Y %096 INd/Aren/ydD

sadieyang

BrE6R 9.9 89’95k 979 [U||347-UoN

- - aujiam

uopdwnsuog Jarep

2599 $ 1598 & a9 $ e $ a3iey 3)seq
laep

ma pesodold na saey

peaciddy saey WBUNY wauny
2nd MO

sa3ey unspa
%8 318 QINCHddY Ond SDIAISF Jamag
yiuow Jadpog‘es

g swilLsAcD abelehy
wsuonpdwnssy




CEONOO RN

ATTACHMENT B

FY2011

Base Rate Increase 8.00%
Lifeline Increase 0.00%
GPA/Navy/PUC Surcharge % of bill 9.60%
Legislative Surcharge % of hill 3.49%
Customer Growth 2.00%
Consumption Growth 2.00%
OPERATING REVENUES
Water Revenues $ 40,056,950
Wastewater Revenues 23,484,381
GPA/Navy Surcharge 4,900,523
Retiree Surcharge 1,781,544
Other Revenues 1,010,751
Systern Development Charge 3,000,000
Additional Revenue Required -
Total Operating Revenues $ 74,234,149
OPERATING & MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
Power Purchases 3 14,400,000
Water Purchases 5,924,806

$ 20,324,807
Salaries and Wages 18,777,183
Administrative and General Expenses 6,063,228
Bad debt expense 1,066,601
Depreciation Expense 12,327,197
Contractual Expense 3,625,116
Total Operating Expenses $ 62,184,131
Operating Net Income (Loss) 12,050,017
Interest Income-Construction Fund 4,090
Interest Income-Other Funds 231,834
Interest Expense-Bonds {6,545,794)
Interest Expense-Cthers {2,341,666)
AFUDC 4,761,523
Amortization of |ssuance Cosis 109,776
Grants 8,649,690
Other Expenses/lncome (311,851)
Supplemental/COLA Annuities (1,781,544)
Recoveries of bad debts -
Net Income {Loss) $ 15,826,076



43.
44.
45,
48.
47.
48,
49,
50.
51.
52.
53.
54,
55,
58,
57.
58.
59.
60,
81.
62.
63.
64,
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84,
85,
86,
87.
88.
89.
80.
91.
92,
93.
04.
95.

NET INCREASE (DEGREASE) in Capital

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE CALCULATION

Earnings from Operations
Investment Income-Other Funds
Unfunded Retirement Liability
Recoveries

PUC,GPA,Navy Surcharge
Legislative Surcharge

System Development Charge
Depreciation & Amortization
Balance Available for Debt Service

Debt Service
Interest
Principal

Debt Service Coverage {DSC)
Debt Service Coverage {DSC) incl subordinate debt

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Net Income (Loss)

Add: Depreciation & Amortization

Deduct; AFUDC

Deduct; Interest Income-Construction Fund
Subtract; Principal Payments Bonds/ST Debt/USDA
Working Capital Change (Increase)Decrease
Grants

PUC Surcharge - Principal portion of GPA/Navy Note
Internal CIPs'

Bond Proceeds

Bond Construction Fund

ST Debt Loan Loan proceeds ( A/P)

ST Debt Loan proceeds (Moratorium)

Moratorium Project

ST Debt Loan proceeds

0&M, Renovation, Repair, Replacement Reserve
USDA Loan proceeds

USDA Construction Fund

System Development Charge

Self Insurance Funding

$

15,826,076

12,050,017
231,834

1,000
(4,900,523)
(1,781,544)
(3,000,000)
12,327,197
14,927,981

5,545,794
2,160,000

7,705,794

1.84
0.90

15,826,076
12,217,420
(4,761,523)
(4,090)
(4,820,862)
(953,319)
(8,649,690)
(3,842,211)
(500,000)

(3,000,000)
(375,000)




96. Cash Surplus (Deficit) 3 1,136,802
97.  Beginning Balance 2,650,980

98. Ending Balance $ 3,787,782




ATTACHMENT &

GPA Note
Interest % 4.33%
Manthly DS 221,876.06 {<)
Sum of FY2011 payments $ 1,081,097
Principal nterast Amt Pd, Principal Balanes

813012009 PER FY2008 AUDIT 5 2,998,268
1024/2009 s 200433 5 14,430 & 214,88 (a) 3,798,535
1120/2009 153,880 13,706 167,586 (a) 3,644,655 Fy2011
1272172008 205,837 13,551 215,908 (2 2,435,613
113112010 239,846 12,408 252,255 (m) 3,198,872
202872010 259,580 11,543 271,103 {=) 2830412
AI2010 365,958 10,606 376,205 (=)
443012010 183,726 9287 193,013 {a)
513012010 259.429 8,824 268,053 (e}
6/302010 257,780 7,688 265468 (a)
ThaiRo10 273,748 6,758 280,558 (u}
312010 102 5770 318,002 (a}
/3072010 217,226 4,650 221,876 (B)
103172010 271,966 3,868 276832 ()
kilsbtraby] AT2HT 2,885 275,232 (g}
128172010 273,832 1,800 275.832 ()
s 252,689 012 253,801 (d)
perdlrn I o] (0} (b)
331/2011 H - % o s mp) s
Havy Note
Interest % 125%
Menthly DS - 332,545 thru March 2011

5 264,653 Beginning April 2011
Sum of FY2011 payments 3,543,534

Principal Interest Amt Pd. Principal Balance
23012009 PER FY2009 AUDIT $ 5,569,122
10/31/2009 5 152017 52052325 % 132,545 (a) 5,577,105
1113042009 112421 20,124 132,545 (a) 5,464,604
1213172000 112,827 18718 132,545 (4) 5,351,858
1312040 112234 18,211 132,545 (a) 5,218,624
2282050 13,842 18,503 132.54% (a) 9.124.982
312010 114,052 18,493 132,545 (a) 5,010,828
Ar0rzo10 114,454 18,081 132,545 (a) 4,896,465
SO0 14,877 17.668 §22,545 (a) 4,781,580
&0/2010 115,291 17,264 132,545 (a) 4,666,297
o 15,707 16,838 132,545 () 4,550,590
832010 118,525 18,420 132,545 (b} 5,534,485
BR0Z010 116,544 16,001 132545 (o) 4a17.021
1043172010 116,965 15,560 132,645 (b} 4,200,856 Fyzo11
117302010 117,367 15,158 132,545 {b) 4,083,570
12312010 17810 14725 132545 {&) 3,885,760 FY2012
11101 118,225 14,310 132,545 () 3,847,524
228n2011 140,889 13,883 154776 {d) 3,708,831
3301 385,002 13375 408,377 {e} 3,311,529
4302011 396,427 11,848 408,277 (o} 2915202
Si3teon 397,858 10,519 408,377 (2} 2,517,344
6/30/2011 289,284 8,083 408,377 (=) 2,118,050
TrR1201 400,734 7.643 408,277 (a} 1717218
81312013 402,180 8187 408,277 {a) 1,315,136
ar30/2013 403,631 4,745 408,277 (a) 914,504
101200 405,088 3232 408,377 (=) £06,417
1173072041 408,550 1827 408,277 (o) 99,867
122011 99,867 360 100,227 (e) -
1031/2012 . - {1 -
Tota! Surchargs FY2011 $ 4900523
Menthly surcharge FY2011 3 408,377
Payment Schedule:
Navy Monthly Payment_Okt 08 (132,545)
GPA monthly Payment_Oct {0 (221,876) GPA monthly required paymant 221,876
Maonthly total paymant GPA & Navy (354,421 Add: Balance applied
Bulance applied to GPA eflective Oct_101a Deg_10 53,956 (] 5 275832
Manthly surcharga 408,377
GPA Final payment Jun_11 (253,801)
Navy Monthly Fayment _Feb (132,545) Navy monthly required payment 132,545
286, 148) Add: Balance appitad 22731

Dalanca appiied ta Navy elfective Feb_11 22,231 d) 5 154,776
Navy monthly Payment effectiva Feb_11 3 408377 (e)

{e)actual payment

(o) estimated payment

{c) see above computation

() see above computation

{&} estimated monthly surcharge

Tatsl Cebt Senvice

1,081,657

otal Debt Service
3,543,504

218,981



SUMMARY

Amount From Med_Den_Benefit Tab
Amount From Insurance_Property Tab
Amount From COLA Tab

Original Attachment B
Per Adjustment Above
Per Revised Attachment B

Amount

S 500,000
200,000
300,000

$ 1,000,000 (a)

S 61,184,132
1,000,000 {(a)

S 62,184,132



Per GovGuam Rate Sheet {see below)

Select 2000

Select 1500

Class

ol W N =

Vol W N =

Class

Vb w N

Source: Chief Budget Officer

L A A W A

LW A 1 N AN

FY2010
48.00
77.65
63.92
110.03
125.43

60.00
97.06
79.89
137.54
156.78

FY2010
6.46
9.68
8.29
13.82
14.85

31,996 (bxc)

Regular % 11,737,263 0
Overtime 650,000 0
Increments/PFP 1,146,000 0
Retirement 3,199,580 (b)
Premium 600,000 0
Employee Benef 1,040,399 (a) 468,180
Total Salaries : § 18,373,242 500,175
Estimated Captii $  (96,058.80) 0
$ 18,277,183 500,175

GOVGUAM HEALTH RATE SHEET

(axc)

Uy A AN AN A

A AN A U A

MEDICAL
FY2011
79.38
114.30
96.00
155.90
167.92

96.28
185.19
155.19
258.18
270.00

Average

DENTAL
FY2011
7.68
9.97
8.03
13.43
15.67

Average

Composite Average

11,737,263
650,000
1,146,000
3,231,576
600,000
1,508,579

18,873,417
(96,059)

18,777,359



~ o

e e, - GondGuam: MEBICAL RATES:.. £y e
Medaal 040 | MEDICAL 2011
GOV e

E—
TOTAL

|
Erwrmayr 2 7765 7 10538 1543 4154 TP5EE
3 A3.67 2108 Bh 5,00 5158 147,69
% 10,02 L M 144.48 1848 68,10 ZATE
5 126,49 20,68 1460 i67.02 R4S 2.1
e TIREE 1 o 140 80 28B40 sbe =30
EMTHMONTHLY 2 —!T..‘“ JR1.60 S5 GEY ﬂl)ﬂ‘_’_
K] M ZEESD sa0.%0 8.0% O
4
L]
b =
EEKLY 2 706 B ErTl 165,143 FIRETY 230
a R8R A3.04 e %ad f8K 18 pri2 RN
P 374 7iE PIT 25210 18450 15400
3 TE7e .14 TE6? Z7nal 45 £16.38
RETIREE 1 600 1200 2R A0 515 ad.te 3000
EMENMDNTHLY 2 44118 _81.35 e0250 Gra1d 13038 Tadd0
3 358.05 REap 411,30 iﬂ;‘lﬁ 10348 49,00
4 al351 B3AY Ayl BIT.B3 16781 T X
) X

CTIVE k] B.d6 .23 1603 7.8 7.IE 44,70
RHAREEHRLY 2 8.8 Fid) TR ug§v 23.26 A2
3 8.2 240,45 28,50 £.03 Erery 209,77
q 3.5 7% aY.54 1A 2134 44,77
5 14,88 .58 47.44 1507 Al 477
WETIREE { 7.t 18,00 1783 4,00 [T ] 16,00
L g BE 10.48 77.5¢ 34,00 .80 e 34.00
3 8,68 »no2 31.00 B.v1 Py 2290
4 1487 3E53 5.5 14.55 Fr) 4h30
5 18 1t 3542 515 16.53 33,52 4420
nide T il
CLAES

1 - EmployeeFaliree Surver

2 - Employes{Ralirae'Bursivor + Spouss Only

3 - EmployeniRetraaiSutvivor + Child (ren) NO SPOUSE

4 - Empiryee/ReliraaiSurvivor » Farly {spouss of commeniaw ot smpleyad in GovGusm)
5 - EmpiayafRelrea/SuryNor + Farily {Both Sporeie of eommon I wpioved In GovBupm}

'
hg‘u—ﬂ-za rh'[) mguse 18, 01¢

Lourdes M. Pavaz, Direclor
Cupartmant of Adminkatratan




Increase {Decrease)
65%
A47%
50%
45%
34%

60%
91%
94%
88%
72%

65%

Increase (Decrease)
19%

3%

-3%

-3%

6%

5%

45% (c)




INSURANCE

$1,500,000
$1,700,000

Per Filing
Per Bid

{$200,000)

Shortfall

AM Insurance

©.0. Box 2797, Hapalna, Guam 889832
Tel; (711477-2632/42 Fax: (§71}477-2602

GUAM WATERWORKS ALITHORITY
Proposa| for PROPERTY INSURANGE
Invitation For Bid No. GWA 2010-12

TCTAL 14-MONTH TOTAL 12-WONTH
PREMIUM PRENIUN
OPTION CCOVERAGE DEDUCTIBLE | tincluding ol costs, e, et} | (Including #M costs, fees, sic)
1 $50.000.008 erch coourenca B1 Wil $1,771.738 §1.521,810 |
2 330,000,000 aach ocoumence $1 Mil 51,415,774 §1,215 900
k| £50,000,000 each accumenae, $20MI sublimit in ras S1 Ml 51,548,865 $1,330,200
4 $30.000.000 each cecurence, S15MIT sublimit in eespast of Earthqueka B4 Ml 1,363,946 $1,162,800

1sndae o 8413/2010 14:51 PM




T L.%0-A6 OMTEREL . Seclwn 6

L A Y O O Y

10

@) Mo rofiren who is eligiblc for Retines Svpplemteata) Anmiby
Betefits provided for in thia Section «falf rocsive sk bonefit it Mis regular
anmual retfrement annuity, exciuding the supplemental amounts authoriad hergin
and surviver benafioa, eweads Forty ‘Thousand Tipitars ($40,000). A retives wha
in cligible for Retiree 3upplemental Anmity Bencfits shaif receive mo mone fhan
Forty Thoumnd Dollara ($40,000) in combined roliement anmadics and
supplumental retivement antitities,

(i)  Any reticee or survivor eligible 6 reocive Hie supplimental sty
may waive their supplesticnt! oty payment muthorized Herein by the fling of
a aokrzed fdavit walving soch payment with the Resiement Fend ™

Sectiond.,  Appropriation for Coat of Living Alowance (COLA).

(8) I Magelahen Guifian shall provide, by » single lump sum payment, w Cost of
Living Allowance (COL4) of Ozt Thowsand Onc Hondred Dollas {$4,100) tp grck setires of
tho GGRF who i retired 23 of September 30, 2010, or his smrviver, no Jater than November 1,
2010, unipxs the anmuitent choose In writing b rocvive Bi-montily payments fom Celober 1,
2010 {hrotigh September 30, 2001, The mun of Six Milkon Seven. Huendred Seveaty "[houstmad
Five Flundred Dollars ($6,770,500) i appropiated from the Genersl Ford to e Depantment of
Adcainigtration to pay said Cost of Living Allosance (COL&). .

(b)  The Guam Power Autbority, the A, B. Wee Pat Tuemation] Airport Autheily,
the Guam Eaomorie Drovefopment Autharity, the Guam Housing Carpovation, the Government
of Guesn Reiternen? Pund, 1ke Josz 1, Leon Gomrers Commiercial Poxt, the Gnam Waterwarks
Authotity and the Guam Vistings Bureae ska!l pay o Cost of Living Allowance (COLA) ip a
eingle payment of Ons Thowsund One Hiwdred Dol (31,960} to every (rovemment of Guam,
Redremcnt Fund retiroe who mited from each respective sforamentioned sgetoy ss of
Bepbembo 30, 2010, or hiy surviver, s dater than Noveanber 1, 2010, wniscr tho eapuitant
choetea id witing to revelve bi-monthly peyments Fom October 1, 2010 through September 30,
2011.

(3  Buch aponey meationod in Subscotion (b) shaff reimburac the Geas] Paod Sir

any COLAs paid by the Fund In Fiacal Year 2011 to reticees whio have retired from that apency

and Lhoir sarvivors, mo farer ihan Dooember 31, 2010,

154

No. of retirees, per HR
COLA per retiree

say

5

267

1,100
293,700
$300,000




